Less Tax Expenses (Current & Deferred) 620.97 432.93

Less MAT Credit - -

Net Tax Expenses 620.97 432.93
1,708.92 1,507.79

Balance of Reserves & Surplus for earlier years 5,233.05 298.52

Surplus carried forward to Balance Sheet 1,708.92 1,507.79

its authorized share capital from Rs. 16,50,10,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Fifty Lakh Ten Thousand only) to 
Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only). As a result of this increase, Clause 5 of the Memorandum of 
Association was altered to reflect the revised capital structure. The amended clause now reads as under:

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 
1,99,99,000 (One Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
and 1,000 (One Thousand) preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

Additionally, with a view to facilitating future capital raising through permissible modes and to ensure statutory 
flexibility in issuing securities, the Company inserted a new Clause 8 in its Articles of Association.

[...]

namely the Memorandum of Association and the Articles of Association—to support its capital structuring 
decisions and ensure alignment with evolving regulatory and strategic requirements.

In view of the issuance of convertible warrants and equity shares during the year, the Company increased 

its authorized share capital from Rs. 16,50,10,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Fifty Lakh Ten Thousand only) to 
Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only). As a result of this increase, Clause 5 of the Memorandum of 
Association was altered to reflect the revised capital structure. The amended clause now reads as under:

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 
1,99,99,000 (One Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
and 1,000 (One Thousand) preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

Additionally, with a view to facilitating future capital raising through permissible modes and to ensure statutory 
flexibility in issuing securities, the Company inserted a new Clause 8 in its Articles of Association.